

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

REDBOX AUTOMATED RETAIL, LLC,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	C.A. No. 08-766-RBK
v.)	
)	<u>JURY TRIAL DEMANDED</u>
UNIVERSAL STUDIOS HOME)	
ENTERTAINMENT, LLC; UNIVERSAL)	
CITY STUDIOS, LLP; UNIVERSAL CITY)	
STUDIOS PRODUCTIONS, LLP; and)	
FOCUS FEATURES, LLC,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**REDBOX AUTOMATED RETAIL, LLC'S ANSWERING BRIEF IN
OPPOSITION TO UNIVERSAL'S REQUEST FOR A SECTION 1292(b) FINDING**

Henry E. Gallagher, Jr. (No. 495)
Chad S.C. Stover (No. 4919)
CONNOLLY BOVE LODGE & HUTZ LLP
1007 North Orange Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 658-9141
hgallagher@cblh.com
cstover@cblh.com

Charles S. Bergen
George R. Dougherty
Michael S. Gulland
GRIPPO & ELDEN LLC
111 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 704-7700

Frederick W. Stein
REDBOX AUTOMATED RETAIL, LLC
One Tower Lane, Suite 1200
Oakbrook Terrace, Illinois 60181
(630) 756-8255

*Attorneys for Plaintiff
Redbox Automated Retail, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. Nature And Stage Of Proceedings.....	1
II. Summary Of Opposition Argument.....	1
III. Relevant Factual Background.....	3
A. This Court’s August 17, 2009 Opinion Correctly Holds That Redbox Has Properly Set Forth Claims For Violation Of The Sherman Act.....	3
B. Universal’s Request For A Section 1292(b) Finding Relies On Hypothetical Questions That Do Not Accurately Reflect The Facts Alleged In The Amended Complaint.....	5
IV. Argument.....	6
A. Universal’s Request For Section 1292(b) Certification Should Be Denied.....	6
1. Appellate Review Is Appropriate Only After a Final Judgment.....	6
2. Universal’s Hypotheticals Do not Implicate Controlling Questions of Law.....	8
3. No “Substantial Difference of Opinion” Exists With Respect to the Controlling Question, as Set Forth in Court’s Opinion.....	9
a. Universal’s First Issue Provides No Basis for Certification.....	10
(1) Redbox Does Not Allege That Universal DVDs Constitute a Product Market.....	10
(2) Redbox’s Direct Allegations Of Price Increase, Output Reduction and Boycott Eliminate the Need for Product Market Definition.....	11
(3) None of Defendants’ Cases Announce a Different Rule of Law, They Simply Highlight Different Rulings Based on Different Facts.....	12
b. Universal’s Arguments Concerning “Intrabrand Competition” and “Single Competitor” Lack Merit.....	14

c.	This Court Correctly Relied on <i>Queen City</i> and <i>Sylvania</i>	16
B.	Certification Of Universal’s Hypothetical Questions Will Not Materially Advance This Litigation.	17
V.	Conclusion.	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bansavich v. McLane Company, Inc.</i> , No. 3:07CV702, 2008 WL 4821320 (D. Conn. Oct. 31, 2008).....	15
<i>Bd. of Trade of City of Chicago v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918).....	8
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	15
<i>Carrell v. The Shubert Organization, Inc.</i> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 236 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	12, 13
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	16
<i>Degulis v. LXR Biotechnology, Inc.</i> , No. 45 CIV 4204, 1997 WL 20832 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 1997).....	18
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs. Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	passim
<i>Fogarazzo v. Lehman Brothers, Inc.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 5194, 2004 WL 1555136 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2004)	7, 8
<i>Gordon v. Lewistown Hosp.</i> , 423 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2005).....	9, 14
<i>Gottesman v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 268 F.2d 194 (3d Cir. 1959).....	18
<i>Habitat Ltd. v. Art of the Music, Inc.</i> , No. 07-CV-2883, 2009 WL 803380 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2009).....	14, 15
<i>Houser v. Fox Theaters Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 845 F.2d 1225 (3d Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Hulmes v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 936 F. Supp. 2d 195 (D.N.J. 1996)	7, 10
<i>Hurst v. City of Dover</i> , No. 04-083, 2006 WL 2347707 (D. Del. Mar. 21, 2006).....	10

<i>Kaiser Group Int'l Inc. v. Mittal Steel Ostrava (In re Kaiser Group Int'l Inc.)</i> , 400 B.R. 140 (D. Del. 2009).....	7
<i>Koehler v. Bank of Bermuda</i> , 101 F.3d 863 (2d Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	18
<i>Mogul v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 391 F. Supp. 1305 (E.D. Pa. 1975).....	12
<i>Nat'l Asbestos Workers Med. Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 71 F. Supp. 2d 139 (E.D.N.Y. 1999).....	7
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	3
<i>Orson, Inc. v. Miramax Film Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 1358 (3d Cir. 1996).....	8, 11, 12, 14
<i>P. Schoenfeld Asset Mgmt. LLC v. Cendant Corp.</i> , 161 F. Supp. 2d 355 (D.N.J. 2001).....	10
<i>Paschall v. Kansas City Star Co.</i> , 605 F.2d 403 (8th Cir. 1979).....	7
<i>Primetime 24 Joint Venture v. Nat'l Broad. Co.</i> , 219 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Queen City Pizza v. Domino's Pizza</i> , 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997).....	11, 16
<i>Reading Int'l, Inc. v. Oaktree Cap. Mgm't LLC</i> , 317 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	17
<i>Reliance Ins. Co. v. Colonial Penn Franklin Ins. Co. (In re Montgomery Ward & Co., Inc.)</i> , No. 97-1409, 2006 WL 2989270 (D. Del. Oct. 18, 2006).....	7
<i>Spahr v. Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc.</i> , No. 2:07-CV-187, 2008 WL 3914461 (E.D. Tenn. Aug. 20, 2008).....	12, 13
<i>Trotter v. Perdue Farms, Inc.</i> , 168 F. Supp. 2d 277 (D. Del. 2001).....	9
<i>United States v. Brown Univ.</i> , 5 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1993).....	12

Page

United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)..... 7
